
 

Contract Award Notice 
Project Name: Rehabilitation and improvement of the M6 Vanadzor-Alaverdi-Georgian border interstate road 

Country: Republic of Armenia 

EIB Loan No.: FIN 81.437 
 

 

Contract Ref .No: Technical Supervision of the Rehabilitation and improvement of the M6 Vanadzor-Alaverdi-Georgian border 

interstate road (km 0+000-km 38+450) 

 

Method of Selection: Quality-Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 

Minimum Qualifying Technical Score (St): 75 points  
 

Duration of Contract: 32 months after commencement of services. 

 

Contract Signature Date: September 2,  2016 

Consultants’ names 
Eptisa, Servicios de 

Ingeniería, S.L. 

Kocks Consult 

Gmbh 

(Germany) 

Roughton 

International Ltd  

HALDI Consult” 

LLC 
Rejected Firm 

Country Spain Germany UK Armenia  

Status: Evaluated Firm Awarded Firm Evaluated Firm Evaluated Firm  

Technical Score (weighted) 62.78 71.66 64.09 65.50 

J/V: GETINSA-

PAYMA S.L. 

(Spain) and 

EUROESTUDIOS 

(Spain) as Partners 

and EA Energy 

Advisory (Armenia) 

as a subcontractor 

Financial Score (weighted) 15.92 16.13 17.51 20.0 

Combined Score 78.7 87.79 81.6 85.5 

Criteria:     

(i) Specific Experience 3.8 4.83 4.37 3.2 

(ii)Adequacy and quality of the 

proposed methodology, and  

work plan in responding to the 

Terms of Reference (TORs) 

25.0 28.5 25.2 26.7 

a) Technical approach and 

methodology 
7.7 9.03 7.9 8.5 

b) Work plan 4.8 4.77 4.8 4.7 

c) Organization and staffing 12.5 14.7 12.5 13.5 

(iii) Key Experts 46.33                                   52.37 47.19 48.63 

(iv) Local input 3.35                                    3.9 3.35 3.35 

     

Price as read out  

 
EURO 2,703,140.00 USD 2,971,960.00 

EURO 1,668,000.00 

GBP 658,800.00 

AMD 

1,142,976,000.00 

Evaluation Curency (AMD) 1EUR=531.10 AMD 1USD=476.75 AMD 

1EUR=531.10 

AMD 

1GBP=636.51 

AMD 

n/a 

Final Evaluation Price (AMD) 1,435,637,654.00 1,416,881,930.00 1,305,207,588.00 1,142,976,000.00 

Final Negotiated Price, including 

local indirect taxes 
n/a USD 4,457,940.00 n/a n/a 

Rank IV I III II  

Other Shortlisted Firms:  

Consultants’ names 
Louis BERGER 

(France).  

City/Country France 

Proposal Submitted: No 

 


